
 

Meeting contact Clare Gornall, Democratic and Member Services Officer or email clare.gornall@southribble.gov.uk 

 

Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 26th September, 2023, 6.00 pm 
 
Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH 
 
Agenda 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
 
2 Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 
  

 

 
3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 8 August 2023 of 

Governance Committee 
(Pages 3 - 6) 

 Minutes of the last meeting held on Tuesday, 8 August 2023 
attached for approval and signing by the Chair. 

 

 
4 External Audit Progress Report September 2023 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 Report of Grant Thornton attached.  
 
5 Internal Audit Plan October 23 to March 24 (Pages 15 - 20) 

 Report of the Head of Audit and Risk attached.  
 
6 Internal Audit Progress report (Pages 21 - 64) 

 Report of the Head of Audit and Risk attached.  
 
7 Governance Committee Effectiveness Review (Pages 65 - 84) 

 Report of the Head of Audit and Risk attached.    
 
8 Constitution - Planning (Pages 85 - 88) 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer attached.  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Chris Sinnott 
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillors 
Colin Sharples (Chair), Wesley Roberts (Vice-Chair), Damian Bretherton, 
Peter Gabbott, Pete Pillinger, Margaret Smith and Angela Turner 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Tuesday, 28 November 2023 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland PR25 1DH 
 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 8 August 2023 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Governance Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Tuesday, 8 August 2023 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors Colin Sharples (Chair), Damian Bretherton, 
Peter Gabbott, Margaret Smith, Angela Turner, 
Lou Jackson and Elaine Stringfellow 
 

  
Officers present: Matt Derrick (Public Sector Audit Senior Manager), Chris 

Moister (Director of Governance), Louise Mattinson 
(Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer), Dawn 
Highton (Head of Audit & Risk), Jacqui Murray (Senior 
Auditor), Rebecca Aziz-Brook (Transformation & Change 
Team Leader) and Clare Gornall (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer)  
 

Other attendees: 
 

Councillor Phil Smith 
 

  
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on You 
Tube here 
  

12 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Wes Roberts and Pete Pillinger. 
  
Councilllors Lou Jackson and Elaine Stringfellow attended the Committee in 
substitution for Councillors Roberts and Pillinger. 
  
   

13 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
  

14 Minutes of the Last Meetiing 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 24 May 2023 
be signed and approved as a correct record. 
  
  
  

15 External Audit Progress Report and Annual Audit Report 2021-22 
 
Matt F Derrick, Grant Thornton External Auditors presented the Audit Progress 
Report for the period ending 31 March 2023, together with the Auditor’s Annual 
Report 2021/22 (as referenced on page 4 of the Progress Report under the heading 
“Value for Money”). 
  
Mr Derrick indicated that the Council’s draft financial statements were expected in 
August 2023 and that Grant Thornton expect to give its opinion on the Statement of 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA


2 
 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 8 August 2023 

 

Accounts by 30 November 2023. The Audit Findings Report and the next Annual 
Audit Report (Value for money) report were also due in November 2023.   
  
Arising from queries from the Committee, the Director of Finance, Louise Mattinson, 
explained that the completion deadline for the draft Statement of Accounts has been 
brought forward over the last two years, first from 30 September to 31 July and then 
again to 31 May. She also highlighted that in addition to this, there was now a 
greater level of complexity to the publication of the accounts.  She stressed that this 
had impacted on all local authorities, police authorities and fire authorities and of 
these bodies in Lancashire only 2 had met the deadline this year. She did confirm, 
however, that the draft Statement of Accounts 2022/23 should be published on 
Wednesday or Thursday this week. 
  
The Auditor’s Annual Report 2021/22 highlighted a significant weakness in 
governance arrangements arising from an information security matter discussed on 
10 January 2023 in relation to the Commercial services review (Minute 38). There 
were 2 key recommendations set out in pages 17 and 18 of the report together with 
an improvement recommendation at page 22.  
  
Arising from questions by the Committee, the Director of Governance, Chris Moister 
gave assurances that IT systems and controls were now in place, and additional 
training had been given to external contractors and procurement officers. The 
Director of Finance, Louise Mattinson, also informed the Committee that a 3 year 
testing/monitoring exercise was currently being carried out in relation to finance and 
procurement systems. The exercise included checking contracts are in place for 
suppliers, and internal control systems such as segregation of duties for goods 
received etc. 
  
Dawn Highton, Audit and Risk Manager indicated that Internal Audit would be 
bringing a report updating the Committee as to all the actions arising from reports 
issued with limited assurance from the 22/23 audit plan.    
  
  
Resolved – That the External Auditor’s Report and the Annual Audit report 2021-22 
be noted.   
  
  

16 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2022/23 
 
The Director of Finance and Section 151 officer presented a report on Treasury 
Management performance and compliance with Prudential Indicators for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2023. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
  

17 CIPFA Audit Committee - Practical Guidance for local authorities and 
police 2022 
 
The Head of Audit and Risk, Dawn Highton presented a report members on the 
latest CIPFA’s Position Statement: Audit Committees in Local Authorities and Police 
2022 and CIPFA guidance – Audit Committees - Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities and Police 2022. The report also presented proposals to assess the skills 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



3 
 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 8 August 2023 

 

and knowledge of the Committee to ensure a comprehensive training plan can be 
developed.  
  
Further to the original report, a copy of the publication Audit Committee Update – 
issue 38 (July 2023) was circulated to the Committee. 
  
Members and substitute members of the Committee were asked to assist with the 
review of the skills and knowledge by completing and returning the Skills and 
Knowledge Framework Questionnaire to Democratic Services by 31 August 2023. 
  
Arising from a member query it was noted that any forthcoming external member 
training events for Audit / Governance Committees would be of interest. 
   
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
  

18 Chair of Governance Response to External Audit Planning Enquiries 
 
The Head of Audit and Risk, Dawn Highton presented a report detailing the Chair of 
the Governance Committee responses provided to the planning enquiries made by 
the External Auditors, Grant Thornton as part of the 2022/23 statutory accounts. 
  
Resolved: That the responses to the auditors enquiries attached to the report, be 
approved. 
  

19 Strategic Risk Register 
 
The Director of Change and Delivery presented a report providing members with 
an updated Strategic Risk Register, setting out the strategic risks to the council, 
control measures and actions planned to help manage risk.  

The Director of Governance, Chris Moister indicated that progress was being 
made on the City Deal in relation to the factual position and that there would be 
report to members at the end of September 2023.   

Resolved: That the strategic risks, controls in place and actions planned to further 
mitigate risk as set out in the report, be noted.  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

P
age 8

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

P
age 12

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 14

A
genda Item

 4



  
 

 
Internal Audit Plan October 23 to March 24 
 
Is this report confidential? No 

 
 
Is this decision key? No 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. This report sets out the programme of work to be undertaken by the Internal Audit 
Service.  The Internal Audit Plan is the vehicle by which audit workload is identified 
and prioritised.     

The main purposes of the report are to: 

• Remind members of the respective roles of managers and Internal Audit to 
maintain a sound system of governance and internal control within the Council; 

• Provide details and seek the 
[...]
ill increase during 2024/25 once a fully trained team is in 
place. 

 

Climate change and air quality 
 
14. The work noted in this report does not impact the climate change and sustainability 

targets of the Councils Green Agenda and all environmental considerations are in 
place.  

 
Equality and diversity 
 
15. The material presented and discussed in this report has not direct implications on 

equality and diversity.  
 
Risk 
 
16. Risks are outlined in the body of the report.  
 
Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 
 
17. Not applicable. 
 
Comments of the Monitoring Officer 
 
18. Not applicable.   
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 
Background documents  

 
There are no background papers to this report.   
 
Appendices  
 
 
Appendix A – Internal Audit Plan October 2023 to March 2024 
 
 
Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Dawn Highton (Head of 
Audit & Risk) 

dawn.highton@southribble.gov.uk 01772625625 7.9.23 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 5



Appendix A 
Internal Audit Plan -                              
October 2023 to March 2024  

QTR SRBC Detailed Rationale 
 
  

Links to Risk Registers (strategic & operational) / 
Corporate Plan Projects / Business plans / Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS 

 
CORPORATE AREAS 

Anti-Fraud & Corruption ALL 1 Review and update of probity policies AGS 
NFI  ALL 2.5 Review / Investigation of 2022 matches  AGS 
CUSTOMER & DIGITAL  

Customer Services         

Write off processes  3 5 Risk based review Financial risk 
ICT  

  
    

Back up and Disaster Recovery 4 15 Risk based review  Operational risk / Corporate risk register 

PLANNING & PROPERTY 

CIL 3 15 Risk based review Operational risk   

Project support  ALL 2.5 Proactive support to assist corporate plan 
projects (Town Deal / SRBC extra care 
scheme)  

Corporate Plan projects 

COMMUNITIES  

Housing Standards 4 15 Risk based review  Operational risk 

CHANGE AND DELIVERY 

Business Grants 4 10 Risk based review  Corporate Plan Projects 
COMMUNICATIONS AND VISITOR ECONOMY 
Event Management 4 15   
GOVERNANCE  

Risk Management 4 10 To be undertaken by Wyre Council (reciprocal 
arrangement) 

Governance Framework 

P
age 19



Appendix A 
Internal Audit Plan -                              
October 2023 to March 2024  

QTR SRBC Detailed Rationale 
 
  

Links to Risk Registers (strategic & operational) / 
Corporate Plan Projects / Business plans / Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS 

 
Management of assets 
(inventories) 

3 10 Compliance with new policy / insurance 
implications 

Governance Framework 

FINANCE 

 Bank Reconciliation & cash flow 
forecasting 

4 15 Assurance following EA recommendations / 
pre treasury processes 

Financial risk 

GENERAL AREAS 

Post Audit Reviews ALL 5 Follow up of agreed actions   

Contingency / Irregularities  ALL 2.5 Unplanned reviews / contingency   

Internal Audit Effectiveness 
Review 

4 5   

Committee Reporting / 
Effectiveness Review 

All 5 Preparation of reports and attendance at 
Governance Committee 

  

TOTALS   133     

 

P
age 20



  
 

 
Internal Audit Progress report 
 
Is this report confidential? No 

 
Is this decision key? No 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to advise members of the work undertaken in respect of the 
Internal Audit Plan from April 2023 to August 2023 and to give an appraisal of the Internal 
Audit Service’s performance to date.    
 

 
Recommendations 
 
2. Members are asked to note the position with regard to the Internal Audit Plan. 
3. Members are asked to approve the deferral of two reviews from the April to 

September Internal Audit Plan. 
 

Reasons for recommendations 
 
4. Consideration of the progress against the Internal Audit Plan is a requirement of the 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  
 
Other options considered and rejected 
 
5. Not applicable.  
 
Corporate priorities 
 
6. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (Please bold one) 
 

An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for everyone Good homes, green spaces, healthy places 
 
Background to the report 
 
7. The Internal Audit Plan for the six months April to September 2023 was approved by this 

Committee at its meeting in March 2023 and provides for 141 days of audit work.  
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Audit and Risk Governance Committee 
 

Tuesday, 26 
September 2023 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 
 
Internal Audit Reports  
 
8. Appendix A provides a snapshot of the overall progress made in relation to the six 

month Internal Audit Plan, indicating which audits have been completed and their 
assurance rating, those that are in progress and those that have yet to start.   

 
9. As members will be aware, previously if Internal Audit reports are issued with a limited 

assurance rating, a full copy has been appended to the progress reports.   Going 
forwards, it has been agreed with the Chair that in the interests of openness and 
transparency, all Internal Audit reports will be published with the agenda. 

 
10. The table below highlights the work completed to date with any issues identified where 

applicable: 
 
Name of Review Assurance 

Rating 
 

Comments 

2023-24 
Annual 
Governance 
Statement (AGS) 

Not 
applicable 

Proactive input was provided to inform the AGS 
Action plan presented to the Governance Committee 
in May 2023. 
 

National Fraud 
Initiative 

Not 
applicable 

Internal Audit are working with officers to ensure that 
the results from the main NFI Exercise issued in 
February 2023 are completed.   In addition, work is in 
progress with regards to the Council Tax Single 
Person Discount review, which had been delayed due 
to recruitment challenges and administering various 
Government initiatives. 
 

Sundry Debtors – 
Aged Debts 
 

Limited A copy of this report is included at Appendix B 

Revenues and 
Benefits Project 
Team 
 

Not 
applicable 

Pro active support to assist with the al
[...]
s, listed below.   These have been selected based upon the skills of the 
team and the level of risks within each review.   If approved for deferral, both reviews 
will be considered again within the risk assessment.   

 
• Capita Migration – 10 days 
• Closed Graveyards – 15 days. 

 
 
Follow up of reports with limited assurance. 
 
13. At the meeting in August, members requested an update on agreed audit actions 

emanating from reports with a limited assurance rating.  The table below sets out the 
position for each report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Name of Review Total number 
of agreed 
actions 

Actions due 
by the end 
of August 

Total number 
implemented 

Actions in 
progress with 
revised dates 

Review of Utilities 
Management 
 

12 12 9 3 

Review of Waste 
Management 
 

16 14 12 2 

Review of Open 
Water 
 

11 7 3 4 

Review of GDPR 
 

12 7 5 2 

Review of 
Commercial 
Directorate - 
Procurement 

5 5 5 0 

 
 

Internal Audit Performance 
 
14. Appendix E provides information on Internal Audit performance as at 30th June 2023. 

The majority of the indicators are on target as at the end of June with only the 
percentage of agreed actions implemented by management being lower than the agreed 
target.  Internal Audit have reviewed the outstanding actions and have concluded that 
many of these are currently in progress but are not at the stage of being fully 
implemented.  

 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

 
15. In order for members and senior officers to be able to place reliance on the Internal 

Audit Service and the annual audit opinion, the service  is required to conform with 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
 

16. To be able to demonstrate conformance, a self-assessment is undertaken on an 
annual basis, with an external validation once every 5 years. The external 
validation took place in June / July and the report is now attached at Appendix F. 

 
17. It is pleasing to note that the servi
[...]
that we 
are unable to ascertain whether all required recovery actions have 
been undertaken in good time to help ensure the successful 
recovery of unpaid sums due to the Council. 
 

Actions 1 & 2 will seek to address these findings by 
providing clarity on the standard of record keeping 
required to ensure a full audit trail is maintained and 
retained. 
 

 

5 Aged Debtor reports are utilised at both Council’s to provide details 
of all outstanding sundry debt owed. Individual service areas should 
be provided with a copy of this report regularly to allow them 

The Financial Systems Manager will seek to identify the 
appropriate recipient officer/s within each service area to 
receive the regular Aged Debt reports.  

Richard Birchall 
 

November 2023 

P
age 36



                                   
 

In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, internal audit has been the subject of an independent external assessment, which concluded that the ‘internal 
audit activity conforms to the Standards’ 

  

 

identify customers that have not paid so that proactive action can 
be taken and/or service provision suspended. 
 
Our review established that a significant proportion of the Aged 
Debtor reports (Chorley 26% and South Ribble 76%) are not being 
automatically issued/emailed as a recipient within the service area 
had not been assigned, mainly due to officers leaving the authority 
and a new recipient not being identified.  
 
If service areas are not provided with regular up to date information 
regarding the status of unpaid invoices there is the risk that the 
Council will continue to provide a service that the customer is 
unable to pay for, and allow large amounts of irrecoverable debt to 
accumulate. 
 

 
A process will be developed to ensure that new 
recipients will be updated promptly to reflect any changes 
within teams i.e. starters/leavers. 
 

 

6 There are currently no reportable corporate performance indicators 
relating t
[...]
ad not assessed how they compare themselves against 
CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud 
and Corruption (2120). This has therefore been included 
in the 2022/3 Annual Governance Statement. 

Head of Audit and Risk  As per AGS action plan 

2450 
 

3.4.5 The Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report should include 
commentary on any impairments or restrictions in scope 
or resources placed on it during the year and any other 
issues that the CAE judges are relevant to the 
preparation of the governance statement. Where no 
issues are noted, consider including a statement to this 
effect.   

Head of Audit and Risk Additional wording to be 
added to the annual 
report. 

 
 

 

P
age 64



  
 

 
Governance Committee Effectiveness Review 
 
Is this report confidential? No  

 
Is this decision key? No 

 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. To evaluate the Council’s compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 
Accountancy (CIPFA) guidance, “Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities and Police 2022” and to present details of the review of the self-assessment 
of good practice contained within the guidance. 

 

Recommendations 
 

2. That the Committee notes the report and considers and comments on the self-
assessment of good practice and the subsequent actions; 

3. The Committee consider the appointment of independent members. 
 

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 

4. The Governance Committee is a key component of governance. Their purpose is to 
provide an independent and high-level focus on the adequacy of governance, risk, 
and control arrangements.  

 
Other options considered and rejected 
 

5. Not applicable 
 
 

Corporate priorities 
 
6. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (Please bold one) 
 

An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for everyone Good homes, green spaces, healthy places 
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Audit and Risk Governance
[...]
duce our carbon footprint in every way that we can, and we hope that we 
can count on your support. 
 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 
Constitution - Planning 
 
Is this report confidential? No  

 
 
Is this decision key? No 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to consider possible changes to the Constitution relating to 
the work of Planning Committee. This follows on from the work of the Governance 
Committee Constitution Task Group (Task Group). Ultimately the final decision for any 
changes to the Constitution will rest with Full Council. 

 
Recommendations 
 
2. To consider and agree the proposed changes to the Constitution concerning Planning 

Committee that are set out in this report in paragraph 15. 
 

3. To recommend to full Council that these changes be adopted. 
 

Reasons for recommendations 
 
4. It is important that work is ongoing with the Constitution to keep it up to date 
 
Other options considered and rejected 
 
4. The Task Group considered a number of possible changes to the Constitution. The 

changes referred to in this report are those that had the clear support of the majority 
of the Task Group. The report refers to other possible changes to the Constitution 
that were discussed but ultimately rejected.  

 
 
Corporate priorities 
 
5. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 

An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for everyone Good homes, green spaces, healthy places 
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Monitoring Officer Governance Committee 
 

Tuesday, 26 
September 2023 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8



Background to the report 
 

 
6. The Task Group met on the 22nd of March, the 25th of April and the 18th of July.  The 

primary focus for those earlier meetings related to proposed changes to the workings of 
Planning Committee. This report has been written based on the broad agreement that 
was reached amongst members at the
[...]
re no direct financial implications arising from this report.. 
 
Comments of the Monitoring Officer 
 
20. Any legal comments are contained in the body of the report. 
 
Background documents  

 
There are no background papers to this report.   
 
There are no Appendices  
 
. 
 
Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Dave Whelan (Head of Legal 
and Procurement) 

david.whelan@southribble.gov.uk 01772 
625247 

 

 

Page 88

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	Tuesday, 26th September, 2023, 6.00 pm
	Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH
	Agenda


	3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 8 August 2023 of Governance Committee
	4 External Audit Progress Report September 2023
	5 Internal Audit Plan October 23 to March 24
	Internal Audit Plan October 23 to March 24
	Purpose of the Report
	Corporate priorities
	Audit Resource
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	Risk
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	Background documents

	Appendices

	Appendix A Internal Audit Plan October 23 to March 24

	6 Internal Audit Progress report
	Internal Audit Progress report
	Purpose of the Report
	Corporate priorities
	Background to the report
	Internal Audit Reports
	Follow up of reports with limited assurance.
	13.	At the meeting in August, members requested an update on agreed audit actions emanating from reports with a limited assurance rating.  The table below sets out the position for each report.
	Internal Audit Performance
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	Risk
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	Background documents

	Appendices

	Appendix A Internal Audit Plan April to September 2023ogress report
	Appendix B Internal Audit Review of Sundry Debtors Aged Debts
	Appendix C Internal Audit Review of Building Control
	Appendix D Internal Audit Review of Data Quality
	Appendix E Internal Audit Performance Indicators as at 30th June 2023
	Appendix F Public

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 26 September 2023 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Governance Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Tuesday, 26 September 2023 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors Colin Sharples (Chair), Wesley Roberts (Vice-
Chair), Damian Bretherton, Peter Gabbott, Pete Pillinger, 
Margaret Smith and Angela Turner 
 

  
Officers present: Georgia Jones, External Auditor (Grant Thornton), 

Chris Moister (Director of Governance), Louise Mattinson 
(Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer), Dawn 
Highton (Head of Audit & Risk), Jacqui Murray (Senior 
Auditor), Alison Wilding (Head of Customer Services) and 
Clare Gornall (Democratic and Member Services Officer)    
 
 

Other attendees: 
 
In attendance virtually: 
 

Councillors P Smith   
    
Councillors Keith Martin, Karen Walton and Ian Watkinson 

Public: 0 
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on You 
Tube here 
  

20 Apologies for absence 
 
There were none. 
  

21 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
  

22 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 8 August 2023 of Governance Committee 
 
Resolved (unanimously):   
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 August 2023 be agreed and signed as a 
correct record.  
  

23 External Audit Progress Report September 2023 and Discussion on the 
PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments) Proposed 2023/24 Scale Fees 
 
Georgia Jones, External Auditor (Grant Thornton) presented the External Auditor 
progress report year ending March 2023. The report stated that Grant Thornton 
expect to give their Opinion on the Statement of Accounts and the Auditor’s Annual 
Report by the end of November 2023. Ms Jones also confirmed that Grant Thornton 
will follow up on the 2022/23 recommendations and report back in November 2023. 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA


2 
 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 26 September 2023 

 

  
Resolved: (unanimously): 
  
That the External Auditor progress report year ending March 2023 be noted. 
  
  
Arising from this discussion, Louise Mattinson, Director of Finance informed 
members that the PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments) were holding a 
consultation on proposals to increase the fee for External Audit services for the 
2023/24 accounts. 
  
Details of the proposed fees for South Ribble Borough Council had been circulated. 
Any feedback from the Committee would be submitted by the close of consultation 
on 10 October 2023.  
  
It was stressed that PSAA had set the fee, which was a reflection of the increase 
nationally. The context for the increase was increased work for the external auditor 
in areas such as pensions and the auditing of accounting standards, and also market 
forces.  
  
Louise Mattinson confirmed that the figure was a fixed fee and any additional work 
identified would attract a further increase. 
  
The Committee expressed concern regarding the proposed 150% increase in fees, 
particularly at this point in time given that the Council would not know the outcome of 
the Local Government Settlement until December.  
  
Resolved (unanimously): 
  

1.    That the information be noted and 
2.    That the comments of the Committee be submitted by close of the 

consultation on 10 October 2023.   
  
   

24 Internal Audit Plan October 23 to March 24 
 
Jacqui Murray, Senior Internal Auditor presented a report setting out the programme 
of work to be undertaken by Internal Audit from October 2023 to March 2024. 
  
An enquiry was made regarding staffing levels in the Internal Audit team. The 
Committee were informed that there was one vacancy to which they were currently 
recruiting.  
  
Resolved (unanimously):  
  
That the Internal Audit Plan October 2023 to March 2024 be approved. 
  
  
 
 
 
 
  



3 
 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 26 September 2023 

 

25 Internal Audit Progress report 
 
The Head of Audit and Risk, Dawn Highton presented a report informing members of 
the work undertaken in respect of the Internal Audit Plan from April 2023 to August 
2023 and giving an appraisal of the Internal Audit Service’s performance to date.  
  
A query was made in relation to the number of actions in progress with revised dates 
as detailed on page 24. The Head of Audit and Risk indicated that the timescales for 
actions had been considered very carefully and gave assurances that if she had any 
concerns they would be brought to the attention of the Committee.  
  
The report included the final audit report following a Review of the Building Control 
Service and a Review of Data Quality, which had been given an ‘adequate’ 
assurance rating.  
  
The report also included the final audit report on a Review of Sundry Debtors – Aged 
Debts which had been given a ‘limited’ assurance rating. Alison Wilding, Head of 
Customer Services was in attendance at the Committee to discuss the report. 
  
An enquiry was made with regard to Recommendation 5 (pages 36/37), which stated 
that “our review established that a significant proportion of the Aged Debtor reports 
(26% Chorley and 76% South Ribble) are not being automatically issued/ emailed as 
a recipient within the service area had not been assigned”. 
  
Alison Wilding explained that a changeover of staff had led to relevant Heads of 
Service not being emailed. She assured the Committee that this had been rectified 
over the last few weeks.  
  
Dawn Highton clarified that the potential risk of a “customer” receiving service while 
debts are still outstanding refers generically to members of the public or external 
agencies. 
  
Alison Wilding confirmed that there was a log kept ensuring business continuity if a 
member of staff was off sick.  
  
A query was made regarding the Council’s creditors. Dawn Highton indicated that a 
review of this was carried out in 2019/20, then repeated in 2021/22 and that all the 
actions had been implemented. The six-month Internal Audit Plan had now been 
approved, however it was likely that another review would be included in the Internal 
Audit Plan next year. 
  
Resolved (unanimously): 
  

1.    That the Internal Audit Progress report be noted; and 
2.    That consideration of the Review of Building Control and Review of Data 

Quality report be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee. 
  

26 Governance Committee Effectiveness Review 
 
Dawn Highton, Head of Audit and Risk presented a report following a review of the 
Governance Committee’s effectiveness. The report included an evaluation of the 
Council’s compliance with the Charted Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) guidance “Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and 



4 
 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 26 September 2023 

 

Police 2022” and presented details of the self-assessment of good practice 
contained within the guidance. 
  
The Head of Audit and Risk informed the Committee that, further to the review, an 
external training day had been arranged for Governance Committee members of 
both South Ribble and Chorley Councils on Monday, 30 October 2023.  
  
The report highlighted that the appointment of two independent persons to support 
work of the Committee was recommended by CIPFA. Members of the Committee 
were supportive of the proposal. It was explained that the two independent persons 
could not be the same as those appointed to the Standards Committee, as they were 
different roles. However, it would be possible to approach other local authorities 
because it was possible to be an independent person at more than one Council. 
  
Resolved (unanimously): 
  

1.    That the report be noted; and 
2.    That the Committee seeks to appoint two independent persons to support its 

work. 
   
  

27 Constitution - Planning 
 
The Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer presented a report outlining the 
work of the Governance Committee Constitution Task Group which had 
recommended possible changes to the Constitution relating to the Planning 
Committee. 
  
Resolved (unanimously): 
  

1.    To agree the proposed changes to the Constitution concerning Planning 
Committee set out in the report in paragraph 14; and 

  
2.    To recommend to Council that these changes be adopted. 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 
 


